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Plaintiffs, by their attorneys, bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated against Defendant Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance Company
(“Blue Shield”) and Does 1 through 25 (Blue Shield and Does 1 through 25 are collectively
referred to as the “Defendants™). Plaintiffs allege the following on information and belief, except
as to those allegations that pertain to the named Plaintiffs, which are stated on personal
knowledge:

NATURE OF THE ACTION

1. The commonly accepted meaning of “deductible” in health insurance is the specific
dollar amount of covered expenses that an insured must pay in a year before the insurer starts
paying for these expenses. The commonly accepted meaning of “out-of-pocket maximum” in
health insurance is the highest dollar amount for covered expenses an insured could pay in a year
for deductibles, co-payments and coinsurance.

2. This action concerns Blue Shield’s attempt to twist and bend the meaning of these
commonly used terms until they are rendered unrecognizable and meaningless, so as to defeat the
reasonable expectations of policyholders and effectively steal thousands of dollars in benefits from
them.

3. Contrary to the commonly accepted meaning of “deductible” and “out of pocket
maximum,” as well as statements in Blue Shield’s marketing materials and the policy language
itself, Blue Shield relies upon a variety of obscure, contradictory and confusing provisions
contained in footnotes and elsewhere in the policies’ Summary of Benefits (“Summary”) to
increase the policies’ annual deductible and out-of-pocket maximum to indefinite and ever-
expanding amounts. These provisions do this by purporting to eliminate from the deductible and
out-of-pocket maximum commonly used medical services such as doctor visits, x-rays, MRIs and
laboratory services. Blue Shield even transfofms certain admittedly covered services to non-

covered services until the out of pocket maximum is met.

1
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4.  Blue Shield’s separape treatment of various covered services for purposes of
determining the deductible and out-of-pocket maximum is not presented in a simple,
unambiguous, let alone clear and understandable provision, or even on a single page, such that an
objectively reasonable insured would have any idea of Blue Shield’s intent. Rather, Blue Shield -
scatters this information throughout the lengthy policy in different provisions, footnotes and
asterisked language. The policyholder must conduct lengthy back and forth mental gymnastics to
try and determine if and when services are subject to a deductible, if and when services count and
don’t count toward the deductible, if and when services count and don’t count toward out-of-
pocket maximum, and if and when no-copayment really means no copayment, or no coverage at
all.

5. The result is that policyholders purchase Vital Shield policies believing they have a
particular finite deductible and out-of-pocket maximum, only to learn after injury or illness that
Blue Shield is taking an entirely different position, and that they have fallen into a financial
bottomless pit.

THE PARTIES

6. Plaintiff Arthur Bodner is a resident of San Francisco, California. Mr. Bodner is
currently enrolled in a Blue Shield Vital Shield 2900! individual health insurance policy, which he
purchased in July 2008. Mr. Bodner’s Vital Shield 2900 policy describes a Calendar Year
Deductible of $2,900 and a Calendar Year Copayment/Coinsurance Maximum responsibility of
$5,900. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of Mr. Bodner’s Vital Shield 2900 policy.

7. At all times herein mentioned, plaintiff Michael Felker was a resident of Malibu,
California. Mr. Felker purchased a Blue Shield Vital Shield Plus 400 Generic Rx individual

health insurance policy in March, 2010. Mr. Felker’s Vital Shield Plus 400 Generic Rx policy

1 In December 2011, Mr. Bodner received a notice from Blue Shield that, effective March 1, 2012, or upon the first
billing date after March 1, 2012, his policy would become the “Vital Shield 2900 — G” policy (“G” indicates a
“grandfathered health plan” under the federal Affordable Care Act).

2
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describes a Calendar Year Deductible of $400 and a Calendar Year Copayment/Coinsurance
Maximum responsibility of $2,900. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of Mr.
Felker’s Vital Shield Plus 400 Generic Rx policy.

8. Blue Shield is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State
of California, with its principal place of business located in San Francisco, California. It is
authorized to transact and is transacting the business of providing health insurance throughout
California.

9. The true names, roles and capacities of defendants named as Does 1 through 25,
inclusive, are currently unknown to Plaintiffs and, therefore, are named fictitiously pursuant to
California Code of Civil Procedure section 474. Plaintiffs will identify their true identities and
their involvement in the wrongdoing at issue if and when they become known. The conduct of all
defendants described herein, including that of Does 1 through 25, and each of them, was
undertaken or authorized by Blue Shield’s officers or managing agents who were responsible for
supervision and operations decisions. The described conduct of said managing agents and
individuals was therefore undertaken on behalf of Blue Shield. Blue Shield further had advance
knowledge of the actions and conduct of said individuals whose actions and conduct were ratified,
authorized, and approved by said managing agents.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
- 10. This Court has jurisdiction over this action under Article VI, section 10 of the
California Constitution, and section 410.10 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Jurisdiction is also
proper under Business and Professions Code section 17200, et seq.

11. This Court has jurisdiction over Blue Shield, which is a resident of the State of
California. Jurisdiction over Blue Shield is also proper because Blue Shield has purposely availed
itself of the privilege of conducting business activities in California and because Blue Shield

currently maintains systematic and continuous business contacts with this State, and has many
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thousands of policyholders who are residents of this State and who do business with Blue Shield.

12.  Venue is proper in this Court because Plaintiff Michael Felker and many class
members transacted business with Blue Shield in the County of Los Angeles, because Blue Shield
maintains a principal place of business in Los Angeles County, and because Blue Shield received
substantial revenue from policyholders/Class members who reside in Los Angeles County.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
A. Blue Shield’s Marketing and Sale of the Vital Shield Policies

13.  Consumers shopping for health insurance generally look at three critical pieces of
information to evaluate a health insurance product: 1) the premium; 2) the deductible and 3) the
annual out-of-pocket maximum — the most they will have to personally pay each year for the
deductible and expense sharing (copayments and coinsurance). Health insurance companies
compete for business by advertising their premiums, deductibles and out-of-pocket maximums to
the public.

14.  In 2007, Blue Shield introduced its Vital Shield products to target the large
numbers of consumers searching the Internet for health insurance price information. Blue Shield’s
business plan for these products was to mass-market them online, and through brokers, on the
basis of low premium rates and low or moderate out-of-pocket maximums. “With more individual
health insurance purchasers using online comparison sites, Blue Shield of California Life &
Health Insurance Company has introduced a lower-cost PPO plan designed to grab the attention of
web-savvy consumers.” (Blue Shield Press Release, Blue Shield of California Introduces New
waer Cost PPO Plaﬁ Jor Individuals (July 11, 2007).2

15.  Blue Shield believed that the optics of low cost — low premiums on the front end
and low or moderate deductibles and out-of-pocket maximums once claims were incurred on the

back — would readily attract thousands of purchasers. As Karen Vigil, senior vice president of

2 The Blue Shield press release is attached as Exhibit C.
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Blue Shield's Individual, Small Group and Government Business, stated: "More and more
consumers are looking for lower-cost options that will help them receive routine medical coverage
... That's what this plan delivers — and with a price structure that will make sure that those
consumers will find it, whether they're buying coverage online or working with a trusted broker."
({d.)

16.  To execute this plan, Blue Shield developed and used online and print materials
that advertised, promoted, and emphasized the Vital Shield policies’ low premiums and low or
moderate deductibles and out-of-pocket maximums. For instance, Blue Shield developed and used
sales brochures proclaiming that the “Vital Shield plans offer you valuable heath coverage at an
affordable rate.” The brochures stated that the advantages of the plan include “low monthly rates,”
certain expenses to which the deductible did not apply, such as two physician office visits, and
“100% coverage for most services after meeting the out-of-pocket maximum.” The brochures also
set forth a graphic illustrating the “Annual deductible” and the “Annual out-of-pocket maximum.”

For example, for the Vital Shield 2900 policy, the brochures list a deductible of $2,900 and an

~ “out-of-pocket maximum” of $5,900.3

17.  Inits “choosing your health plan” booklet, Blue Shield advised purchasers that “the
maximum amount you have to pay each calendar year is called the copayment/coinsurance
maximum or the out-of-pocket maximum.” (Emphasis in original.)* The booklet advises that the
Vital Shield plans’ advantages include “[m]onthly rates as low as $45,” a “[c]hoice of low or
moderate annual deductible ($900 or $2900),” and that “[y]ou’re covered at 100% after you meet
the copayment maximum.” The booklet goes on to state that the calendar-year
copayment/coinsuranée fnaximum includes the deductible amount and then lists the amounts of

$5,900 and $4,900, respectively, as the copayment/coinsurance maximum amounts for the Vital

3 Biue Shield’s Vital Shield and Vital Shield Plus brochure, attached as Exhibit D.

4 Blue Shield’s “choosing your health plan” booklet, attached as Exhibit E.
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Shield 2900 and Vital Shield 900 policies.

18.  Statements regarding “low” premiums and low or moderate out-of-pocket
maximum amounts were repeated in other advertising materials disseminated by Blue Shield. For
instance, on its website, Blue Shield advertised the Vital Shield Plus policies as having “[a]nnual
out-of-pocket maximums as léw as $2,900” and “[a]nnual medical Deductibles as low as $400.”
On the same website page, Blue Shield promised that Vital Shield Plus policyholders “can have
the confidence they’re protected in case of unexpected medical problems or emergencies, without
copayments after the out-of-pocket maximum is met, for most covered services.”’

19.  Asintended by Blue Shield, various online comparison sites repeated these
numbers and provided premium quotes.

20.  Blue Shield’s plan to lure purchasers through the advertising of the Vital Shield
products’ low premiums and low or moderate deductibles and out-of-pocket maximums was
successful. Tens of thousands of Californians purchased® the following Vital Shield policies:

Vital Shield 900
Vital Shield 2900
Vital Shield Plus 400
Vital Shield Plus 900
Vital Shield Plus 2900
Vital Shield Plus 400 Generic Rx
Vital Shield Plus 900 Generic Rx
Vital Shield Plus 2900 Generic Rx
21.  Blue Shield, however, did not intend to provide products with low premiums and

low or moderate deductibles and out-of-pocket maximums. Blue Shield actuarially designed the

5 Blue Shield website page, Vital Shield Plus Individual and Family Plans, downloaded May 23, 2012, attached as
Exhibit F.

6 Blue Shield stopped selling the Vital Shield products in approximately July of 2012.
6
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Vital Shield policies to carry artificially low premiums and shift the balance of cost to those who
would incur claims through the use of ever-expanding deductibles and virtually non-existent out-
of-pocket maximums. Despite the ordinary and plain meaning of “deductible” and “out-of-pocket |
maximum,” and Blue Shield’s use of those terms in the same sense when marketing and selling
the policies, Blue Shield used contradictory and confusing policy language to disguise the fact that
it would substantially expand the amounts recited for the deductible and out-of-pocket maximum
to the detriment of policyholders.

C. The Deductible

22.  The policies’ “Dedﬁctible” provision states that the deductible amount is
shown in the Summary and that benefits are paid after this amount is satisfied “for those Services
to which the appropriate deductible applies.” (Ex. A at p. 33; Ex. B at p. 37, emphasis added.)

The provision further provides that the deductible applies to all covered expenses except those
shown in the Summary. As stated above, Blue Shield advertised the fact that the deductible did not
apply to certain expenses because Blue Shield paid for them, such as the first two physician office
visits. The Deductible provision then draws a distinction between when an expense does not apply
to a limit (because Blue Shield pays for it) and when it does count toward a limit by stating that
the deductible “does not count toward” the copayment/coinsurance maximum. (Ex. A atp. 33;
Ex. B atp. 36.)

23. This distinction is maintained in the Summary. The Summary begins by saying it
is “only a brief description of the benefits,” and that the policyhoider should “read this Policy
carefully for a complete description of provisions, benefits,” efc. (Ex. Aatp. 1, Ex.Batp. 1.) It
then sets forth a highlighted area with the bolded heading “Calendar Year Deductible” and the
correspénding “Deductible Responsibility” amount, for instance, “$2,900” for the Vital Shield

2900. (Id.) Below this section, the Summary states that the deductible applies to all covered
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expenses except certain expenses Blue Shield pays for (e.g., the first two physician office visits).”
The Summary goes on to state, however, that a variety of other expenses “do not count toward”
the deductible such as physician office visits, x-rays, MRIs, efc.

24.  Through use of this contradictory language, Blue Shield improperly expands the
deductible amount. It disregards the plain and ordinary meaning of "dedﬁctible," the same
meaning it used when advertising the policies' low cost and low deductible amounts. Blue Shield
uses language in the Summary to change the meaning of the words "applies" and "does not count
toward" in the Deductible provision so as to render the deductible amount a meaningless and ever-
expanding number.

25.  Rather than follow the ordinary and plain meaning of “deductible,”
the meaning it used when marketing and selling the policies, Blue Shield applies a contrary
meaning that changes the finite deductible amount to an indefinite and ever-expanding amount by
removing a variety of commonly used services, such as physician office visits, radiological
procedures, pathology and laboratory services, from its calculations as to when a deductible has
been met. Because many of the eliminated services are medical procedures that occur early in the
diagnosis and treatment of an illness, e.g., policyholders have been forced to pay hundreds or
thousands of dollars beyond the stated deductible amoﬁnt.

C. The Copayment/Coinsurance Maximum

26.  As set forth above, Blue Shield’s marketing materials included the representation
that the policies had an “out-of-pocket maximum” and provided a specific dollar figure for that
amount. The materials also equated the phrase “out-of-pocket maximum” to
“copayment/coinsurance maximum” and explained that this is “the maximum amount you have to

pay each calendar year.” (Ex. D.)

7 In truth, not even the first two doctor visits are in fact paid for by Blue Shield. Blue Shield has designed
the policy so that it can claw back these expenses from patients who frequently visit the doctor by not
counting doctor office visit expenses towards the deductible or out-of-pocket maximum, and eliminating
doctor visits from coverage until the maximum has been met.

8
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27.  Inthe policies’ “Maximum . . . Copayment/Coinsurance Responsibility” provision,
Blue Shield continues to refer to a “maximum” amount for copayment and coinsurance but inserts
an asterisk to reference a “note” that says “[c]ertain Services” are not included in the calculation of
the maximum and that these items are shown in the Summary. (Ex. A at p. 35; Ex B. at p. 39.)
The note does not distinguish between covered and non-covered services and uses the defined
term “Services” which simply includes “medically necessary™ services. (Id.)

28.  The portion of the Summary relating to the copayment/coinsurance maximum, like
the Summary’s deductible section, contains a bolded section listing the purported maximum
annual amount a policyholder will have to pay, for instance, “$5,900” for the Vital Shield 2900.
(Ex. A at p. 2.) In-footnotes to the bolded heading “Maximum . . . CopaymenﬁCoinswance
Responsibility,” however, the Summary then lists a variety of expenses that are not covered at all
until fhe maximum is met and/or “are not included in the calculation of the Maximum . . ..”

29.  Footnote 1 purports to transform admittedly covered services into non-covered
services (e.g., physician office visits, x-rays, MRIs, laboratory expenses, psychological testing,
Home Health Care Services) until the copayment/coinsuiance maximum is met, and further states
that those expenses “do not count toward” the maximum. (Ex. A at p. 2; Ex. B atp. 5.) This
footnote contradicts the accepted notion of a maximum, the highest amount a policyholder could
pay for covered expenses. Further, the language purportedly transforming covered services into
non-covered services until the maximum is met: 1) contradicts the language of the Maximum
provision where the asterisked note only references expenses “not included in the calculation of
the Maximum” with no mention of nonpayment of covered expenses; 2) creates an irreconcilable
conflict with the meanings of Copayment and Coinsurance, defined policy terms that refer to the
cost-sharing (by dollar amount or percentage) between Blue Shield and the policyholder; and 3) is
further confused by Blue Shield’s use of the phrase “No Copayment” with respect to these

services in the Summary’s chart.

9
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30.  To confuse matters further, a second footnote does not preclude payment for what
is a greater number of services (including out-patient prescription drugs?) but says these expenses
“are not included in the calculation of the Maximum . . .” Here again, the notion that a maximum
can be transformed into something other than a maximum by eliminating expenses for a variety of
purportedly covered services from its calculation, contravenes the meaning of an out-of-pocket
maximum.

31.  Blue Shield has also improperly expanded the copayment/coinsurance maximum
by not counting the deductible toward it. To begin with, the policies place a statement regarding
the deductible not counting toward the maximum in the Deductible provision. But it is the
copayment/coinsurance maximum that is affected by this exclusion, not the deductible, so this
placement is not appropriate. This double-counting of expenses contradicts the meaning of a
maximum and the promise in Blue Shield’s marketing materials, consistent with that meaning, that
the deductible does count toward the maximum, as referenced above.

32.  Rather than adopt the ordinary and plain meaning of out-of-pocket maximum (or
copayment/coinsurance maximum), and in the same sense it used that term when marketing and
selling the policies, Blue Shield applies a contrary meaning that changes the finite maximum
amount to an indefinite and ever-expanding amount by excluding and/or not counting expenses for-
a variety of services, and by not counting the deductible toward the maximum. Because many of
the eliminated expenses are for medical procedures that occur early in the diagnosis and treatment
of an illness, e.g., physician office visits, radiological procedures, pathology and laboratory
services, policyholders are regularly forced to pay hundreds or thousands of dollars beyond the
stated out-pocket-maximum amounts.

33. Further, the eliminated medical procedures include some very expensive

8 As with the first two physician office visits, Blue Shield does not apply the deductible to prescription
drug charges, it pays for them. However, Blue Shield then claws back these expenses by not counting them
toward the out of copayment/ coinsurance maximum. (See Ex. A at p. 2; Ex. B at p. 5)
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treatments, which the policies purport to cover. Accordingly, an insured could potentially incur
thousands of dollars for such treatments, supposedly covered expenses, without ever reaching his
or her coinsurance maximum.
D. Explanation of Benefits
34.  Blue Shield provides its insureds with Explanation of Benefits (“EOB”) statements
after it processes claims. Blue Shield’s EOBs do not clearly and understandably set forth how
much of a claim counts towards the deductible. The EOBs do not mention co-insurance/co-
payment maximum or out-of-pocket maximum at all. Accordingly, the EOBs further serve to
confuse insureds and hide Blue Shield’s deceptive, fraudulent and unlawful business practices,
and breaches of policy terms.
E. Plaintiff Arthur Bodner
35.  InJuly 2008, based on representations made by a Blue Shield customer service
representative that he would save “about one-hundred dollars a month” in premium payments if he
switched from his Blue Shield “Shield Savings 4000/8000 Plan” to the Blue Shield Vital Shield
2900 Plan, Mr. Bodner undertook independent research to understand the difference in the policies

and whether he should move from one to the other. He reviewed the web site of defendants Blue

‘Shield, and Does 1 through 25 and each of them. There he was shown a comparison chart that

enabled him to directly compare the provisions of a number of individual Blue Shield health plans
including the Vital Shield plans. Based upon these comparisons, Mr. Bodner elected to terminate
his “Shield Savings 4000/8000 Policy” and enroll in the Vital Shield 2900 plan. Critical to his
decision were the representations on the web page that the Vital Shield 2900 policy had a $2,900
annual deductible, and a $4,900 annual maximum out-of-pocket provision.

36.  In February 2011, Mr. Bodner sustained injuries in a fall. As a result, Mr. Bodner
required appropriate medical services, including surgery.

37.  Following his accident, Mr. Bodner had accrued $2,355.88 in out-of-pocket costs

11
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for doctor’s office visits, x-rays, and laboratory and diagnostic tests rendered through April 26,
2011. Of that $2,355.88, Blue Shield only credited $1,290.76 toward Mr. Bodner’s $2,900 annual
deductible and $1,065.12 toward his $5,900 coinsurance maximum.

38. By the time Blue Shield determined that Mr. Bodner had met his annual deductible
of $2,900, he had in fact been charged a total of $5,056.09 in out-of pocket costs for doctor’s
visits, lab tests, x-rays, surgery and surgery-related costs through April 29, 2011. At that point, he
still had not met his policy’s $5,900 out-of-pocket maximum (“Maximum Calendar Year
Copayment/Coinsurance Responsibility”).

39.  Although he had met his annual deductible, Mr. Bodner continued to incur charges
for medical service withdut any contribution from Blue Shield. Moreover, Mr. Bodner’s out-of-
pocket costs for certain covered services were not applied toward the stated annual deductible or
toward the out-of-pocket maximum.

40.  In the six or more months following his 2011 injury, Mr. Bodner continued to pay
for necessary medical treatment. On August 31, 2011, Mr. Bodner underwent another surgery.
After that surgery, Mr Bodner’s out-of-pocket costs for doctor’s visits, lab tests, x-rays, surgery
and surgery-related costs through August 31, 2011 totaled $13,765.27.

F. Plaintiff Michael Felker

41.  In 2010, Plaintiff Michael Felker pufchased the Blue Shield Vital Shield 400
Generic Rx plan. His decision to purchase this plan was based upon the representations of his
insurance agent that the plan carried an annual deductible of $400 for providers within the Blue
Shield provider network, and an annual out-of-pocket maximum of $2,900 for services within the
Blue Shield network. The agent’s representations were based on the agent’s review of Blue
Shield’s marketing materials regarding the Vital Shield plans.

42. In May, 2010, Mr. Felker was involved in an automobile accident. As a result of

injuries sustained in the accident, Mr. Felker was advised by his physician to undergo an
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outpatient MRI. He was told by the radiology provider that the MRI required “pre-approval” from
Blue Shield, which Mr. Felker thereafter obtained. Blue Shield’s requirement of pre-approval for
an MRI validated Mr. Felker’s expectation that his Vital Shield Plus 400 Generic Rx individual
health insurance policy would cover the cost of the MRI once he met his $400 annual deductible.

43, In August of 2011, Mr. Felker received a bill for the MRI totaling $2,900.
Subsequent billing by the medical provider and Mr. Felker’s inquiries to Blue Shield revealed that
the insurer was refusing to cover the cost of the MRI altogether. By August of 2012, Mr. Felker’s
insurance agent had determined by inquiry to Blue Shield that not only would the $2,900 MRI bill
not be covered, but also that it couldn’t be covered until the policy’s $5,900 coinsurance
maximum had been satisfied. The agent also advised that she had never understood, until her
inquiry to Blue Shield concerning Mr. Felker’s circumstance, that under the Vital Shield plans, for
certaiﬁ services such as an MRI, there was no coverage until both the annual deductible and the
coinsurance maximum were satisfied.

44, Even after Mr. Felker paid $2,900 for his MRI, not a single cent of that out-of-
pocket expenditure went toward meeting his $400 annual deductible, or the $2,900 coinsurance
maximum.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

45.  This action is brought on behalf of Plaintiffs both individually and on behalf of all
other similarly situated current California residents pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
section 382. Plaintiffs seek to represent the following Class:

All curfent California residents who are currently enrolled in, or who were
enrolled in, an individual Blue Shiéld Vital Shield policy, including Vital
Shield 2900, Vital Shield 2900-G, Vital Shield Pius 2900, Vital Shield
Plus 2900-G, Vital Shield Plus 2900 Generic Rx, Vital Shield Plus 2900

Generic Rx-G, Vital Shield 900, Vital Shield 900-G, Vital Shield Plus
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900, Vital Shield Plus 900-G, Vital Shield Plus 900 Generic Rx, Vital
Shield Plus 900 Generic Rx-G, Vital Shield Plus 400, Vital Shield Plus
400-G, Vital Shield Plus 400 Generic Rx, and/or Vital Shield Plus 400
Generic Rx-G policies.

46.  Excluded from the Class are persons who afe no longer enrolled in an individual
Vital Shield policy and did not incur any expanded deductible or out-of-pocket maximums.

47.  The proposed Class is composed of thousands of persons dispersed throughout the
State of California. The precise number and identity of Class members are unknown to Plaintiffs
at this time, but can be obtained from Blue Shield’s records.

48.  There are questions of law and fact common to the members of the Class, which
predominate over questions affecting only individual Class members.

49.  Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the Class as they both have suffered
similar harm and/or are threatened with irreparable harm as set forth in detail below.

50.  Plaintiffs are willing and prepared to serve the Court and the proposed Class in a
representative capacity. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class and
have no interests adverse to or which materially or irreconcilably conflict with the interests of the
other members of the Class.

51.  The self-interests of Plaintiffs are co-extensive with and not materially antagonistic
to those of absent Class members. Plaintiffs will undertake to represent and protect the interests of
absent Class members.

52. Plaintiffs have engaged the services of counsel listed below who are experienced
in complex class litigation and the issues raised in this action, will adequately prosecute this
action, and will assert and protect the rights of and otherwise represent Plaintiffs and absent Class
members.

53. A class action is superior to other available means for the fair and efficient
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adjudication of this controversy. The injuries suffered by individual Class members are small
compared to the burden and expense of individual prosecution of the complex and extensive
litigation needed to address the Defendants’ conduct. Individualized litigation presents a potential
for inconsistent or contradictory judgments or the establishment of incompatible standards of
conduct. By contrast, a class action presents far fewer management difficulties, allows the hearing
of claims that might otherwise go unaddressed, and provides the benefits of single adjudication,
economies of scale, and comprehensive supervision by a single court.

54. Blue Shield, Does 1 through 25, and each of them have acted or refused to act on
grounds generally applicable to the Class, thereby making appropriate final and injunctive relief
with respect to Plaintiffs and members of the Class as a whole.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Contract)

55.  Plaintiffs hereby repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 55, and incorporate the
same as though fully set forth herein.

56.  Blue Shield issued to Plaintiffs and class members the Vital Shield policies.

57.  The essential material terms of the Vital Shield policies are: (A) Blue Shield’s
promise that it would provide Benefits for all Medically Necessary Services once Plaintiffs had
met their specifically stated deductible amount, except for copayments and co-insurance and (B)
Blue Shield’s promise that Plaintiffs and class members would not pay more than the specifically
set forth out-of-pocket maximum in any calendar year for deductibles, co-payments or co-
insurance. These material terms are inferred from the written provisions of the Vital Shield
policies, namely the “Principle Benefits and Coverages,” Deductible and Out-of-Pocket Maximum
Provisions, interpreted in their ordinary and popular sense and read in the context and
circumstances under which the Policies were marketed and entered into.

58. At the very least, the Deductible and Co-Insurance Provisions are ambiguous, and

should be interpreted against the insurer to protect the Plaintiffs’ objectively reasonable
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expectations of coverage, which were Blue Shield’s promises: (A) To provide Benefits for all
Medically Necessary Services once Plaintiffs had met their specifically stated deductible amounts,
except for copayments and co-insurance, (B) That Plaintiffs and class members would not pay
more than the specifically set forth out-of-pocket maximum in any calendar year for deductibles,
co-payments or co-insurance; and (C) That the Deductible would count towards the out-of-pocket
maximum.

59.  Additionally, Blue Shield’s attempt to exclude or limit coverage for many
commonly-used services, contrary to the Plaintiffs’ objectively reasonable expectations of
coverage, through the use of footnotes and other obscure provisions, is not “conspicuous, plain or
clear” and thus unenforceable under California law. The limits on coverage are not conspicuous
because, among other things, they are not placed and printed so that they would attract the reader’s
attention, such as with headings in capitals or language in the body in larger type than the
surrounding test, or in éontrasting type, font or color. Additionally, the limiting language is not
precise and understandable.

60.  Blue Shield breached the terms and provisions of the Vital Shield policies by,
among other things:

(a) Expanding the specifically stated deductible amounts set forth in the policies;
(b) Expanding the specifically stated out-of-pocket maximum (or co-insurance/co-
payment maximum) set forth in the policies;

(d) Failing to pay for all Medically Necessary Services, except for Co-Payment
and Co-Insurance, once the specifically stated annual deductible amounts in the
policies had been met; and

(e) Failing to pay for all Medically Necessary Services once the Plaintiffs’
specifically stated out-of-pocket maximum amounts set forth in the policies had

been met.
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61.  As a proximate result of the aforementioned unreasonable and bad faith conduct of
defendants, plaintiffs have suffered, and will continue to suffer in the futurbe, damages under the
Vital Shield policies, plus interest, and other economic and consequential damages, for a total
amount to be shown at the time of trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing)

62.  Plaintiffs hereby repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 62, and incorporate the
same as though fully set forth herein.

63.  Under California law, the duty of good faith and fair dealing exists in every
contract. Essentially, the doctrine provides that each party to a contract should act reasonably and
in good faith. In the insurance context, that doctrine imposes additional requirements on insurers
to, among other things, not refuse coverage on the basis of an arbitrary or unreasonable
interpretation of its policy and to provide benefits promptly and without any unreasonable delay.

64.  As alleged above, the relationship of insurer and policy owner existed between
Plaintiffs and Blue Shield. Such relationship caused there to be implied in law a duty of good faith
and fair dealing.

65.  Blue Shield breached its duty of good faith and fair dealing by, among other things,
unreasonably misconstruing the Vital Shield Policies’ Deductible and Co-Insurance
Maximum/Out-of-Pocket Méximum provisions. Among other things, Blue Shield improperly and
unreasonably expanded the deductible and out of pocket maximum (or copayment/coinsurance
maximum) stated in the policies to an indefinite and ever-expanding amount. Blue Shield also
improperly and unreasonably excluded a variety of services from coverage until the maximum was"
met, if ever.

66.  As a proximate result of the aforementioned unreasonable and bad faith conduct of
defendants, plaintiffs have suffered, and will continue to suffer in the future, damages under the

Vital Shield policies, plus interest, and other economic and consequential damages, for a total
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amount to be shown at the time of trial.

67.  As further proximate result of the unreasonable and bad faith conduct of the Blue
Shield, Plaintiffs and members of the Class were compelled to retain legal counsel and to institute
litigation to obtain benefits due under the Vital Shield policies. Therefore, Blue Shield is liable for
the attorneys’ fees, witness fees and litigation costs reasonably incurred in order to obtain such
policy benefits.

68. The conduct of the Defendants, and each of them, as hereinbefore alleged, was
committed with fraud, malice, and oppression as deﬁned in California Civil Code section 3294, in
that said conduct was despicable, and was carried out with a willful and conscious disregard for
the rights of insurance consumers such as the Plaintiffs, thereby subjecting the Plaintiffs to cruel
and unjust hardship. The Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege that the acts of
fraud, malice, and oppression on the part of the Defendants, and each of them, were on the part of
their officers, directors, and alter egos, or managers and agents, and/or were ratified by the
Defendants, and each of them. Therefore, the Plaintiffs request the imposition of an exemplary
damage award against the Defendants, and each of them, pursuant to California Civil Code section
3294, in an amount to be determined according to proof at the time of ’.crial, which is sufficient to
punish and deter the Defendants, and each of them, and to make an example of them.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200, ef seq.)

69.  Plaintiffs hereby repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 70, and incorporate the
same as though fully set forth herein.

70.  Business and Professions Code section 17200, ef seq., the Unfair Competition Act
(hereinafter, “UCL”) prohibits acts of “unfair competition”, which includes “any unlawful, unfair
or fraudulent business act or practice and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading advertising” as
well as any act prohibited by Sections 17500, et seq. Defendants’ acts constitute unlawful, unfair

and/or fraudulent business practices and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading advertising within
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the meaning of Sections 17200 and 17500, as alleged more specifically below.
A. Unlawful Acts

71.  Defendants have violated the unlawful prong of the UCL through violations of
Insurance Code sections 330, ef seq., 780, 790.03(a), 10603 and 10604, and 10 Cal. Code Regs
2536.2.

72.  Insurance Code seétion 780 provides, in pertinent part: “An insurer or officer or
agent thereof, or an insurance broker or solicitor shall not cause or permit to be issued, circulated
or used, any statement that is known, or should have been known, to be a misrepresentation of the
following: (a) The terms of a policy issued by the iﬁsurer or sought to be negotiated by the person
making or permitting the misrepresentation. (b) The benefits or privileges promised thereunder.”

73.  Insurance Code section 790.03(a) expressly provides that advertisements and other
marketing techniques, which misrepresent the terms of any policy to be issued, are unfair and
fraudulent acts and thus constitute unfair competition.

“The following are hereby defined as unfair methods of competition and unfair and
deceptive acts or practices in the business of insurance.

(a) “Making, issuing, circulating or causing to be made, issued or circulated, any
estimate, illustration, circular, or statement misrepresenting the terms of any policy
issued or to be issued or the benefit or the benefits or advantages promised thereby

74.  Defendants violated Insurance Code sections 780 and 790.03(a) by causing,
permitting to be issued, circulated and using in its press releases, website advertisements, sales
brochures, and communications to brokers and agents, statements that Defendants knew, or should
have known, to be misrepresentations of the terms of the Vital Shield Policies, including but not
misrepresentations regarding the amount of the deductible, the amount of out-of-pocket maximum,

and that the deductible did not count towards the out-of-pocket maximum.
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75.  Defendants also violated specific regulations regarding the use of misleading
advertising in the sale of insurance promulgated by the California Insurance Commissioner. For
instance, 10 Cal.Code. Regs Section 2536.2(a)(1) expressly prohibits the use of deceptive words,
phrases and illustrations in health insurance advertisements which have the “capacity, tendency or
effect of misleading or deceiving purchasers or prospective purchasers as to the nature or extent of
any policy benefit payable, loss covered or premium payable.” Moreover, Section 2536.2
expressly provides that the fact the policy offered is made available for inspection prior to
consummation of the sale, such as through a 10-day free look period, does not relieve the insurer
of liability for its deception.

76.  The California regulations provide a numbers of specific examples of unfair and
deceptive advertisements prohibited by section 2536.2. For example, Guideline 2536.2(a)(1),
Example No. 28, identifies as deceptive and unfair “Advertisements for policies whose premiums
are modest because of their limited coverage or limited amount of benefits [that] describe
premiums as “low,” “low cost,” “budget” or se qualifying words of similar import. This rule also
prohibits the use of words such as “only” and “just” in conjunction with statements of premium
amounts when used to imply a bargain.”

77.  Defendants’ advertising campaign directed at potential policyholders and
agents/brokers, repeatedly violated Example No. 28 by promising “low” premiums to imply a
bargain.

78.  Example No. 33 in Guideline 2536.2(a)(1) prohibits “An advertisement which is an
invitation to contract and which fails to disclose the amount of any deductible and/or the
percentage of any co-insurance factor....” Guideline 2536.2(a)(8)(b)(1) further provides that
advertisements regarding specific dollar amounts of benefits, must also disclose the exceptions,
reductions and limitations in the advertisement.

79.  Defendants’ advertising campaign directed at potential policyholders repeatedly
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violated Example No. 33 to Guideline 2536.2(a)(1) and Guideline 2536.2(a)(8)(b)(1) because its

advertisements presented the insureds with very specific deductible and co-insurance information,

- without disclosing all the exceptions and limitations.

80.  Insurance Code section 330, ef seq., imposes on insurers a duty to disclose to

purchasers all facts material to their purchase which the purchaser has not the means of

- ascertaining.

81.  Blue Shield violated Insurance Code section 330, et seq., because it failed to
disclose in good faith material information about the Vital Shield policies to the plaintiffs prior to
their purchase of the policies, namely that the deductibles and out-of-pocket maximum were not
finite, but were ever-expanding. Plaintiffs did not have the means to ascertain that the deductible
and out-of-pocket maximums were indefinite and ever-expanding.

82.  The Vital Shield insurance policies also violate Insurance Code sections 10603 and
10604 because they misrepresent important terms of coverage and fail to provide, in easily
understood language that is clearly organized, information about the exceptions, reductions, and
limitations of the coverage.

B. Fraudulent Acts

83.  Defendants have also violated the “fraudulent” prong of the UCL. As alleged
above, Defendants misrepresented to Plaintiffs that Blue Shield would provide them health
insurance policies with low premiums and low or moderate deductibles and out-of-pocket
maximums. But defendants’ representations were misleading and deceptive because Blue Shield
actuarially designed the Vital Shield policies to carry artificially low premiums and shift the
balance of the actual cost of coverage to the sick and injured through the use of ever-expanding
deductibles and virtually non-existent out-of-pocket maximums.

84.  Plaintiff Bodner relied on the above misrepresentations and omissions in

purchasing the Vital Shield 2900 plan.
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85.  Plaintiff Felker relied on the above misrepresentations and omissions in purchasing
the Vital Shield 400 plan.

C. Unfair Acts

86.  Defendants’ conduct violates the “unfair” prong of the UCL because Defendants’
aforementioned conduct breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing contained in
the Vital Shield policies as alleged above.

87.  Finally, Defendants’ conduct also violates the “unfair” prong because the Vital
Shields policies are form contracts, which the Defendants have systematically breached as alleged
above.

88.  Asadirect and legal result of the Defendants’ violations of section 17200 as
described above, Plaintiffs and Class members have suffered injury in fact in the form of damages
for out-of-pocket medical expenses because Defendants failed to properly give Plaintiffs credit for
certain covered medical services against their annual deductible and their annual out-of-pocket
maximum.

89.  Plaintiffs and Class members are entitled to equitable relief in the form of full
restitution of all monies paid for unexpected annual out-of-pocket costs for medical treatments and
services, and for disgorgement of the profits derived from said Defendants’ unlawful business acts
and practices.

90.  Plaintiffs also seek an order enjoining Defendants and each of them from engaging
in such unlawful, fraudulent and unfair business practices in the future.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Declaratory Relief)

91.  Plaintiffs hereby repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 90, and incorporate the
same as though fully set forth herein.
92.  As